IN THE CENTRAL AOMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD BENCH
AT HYBERABAD

0A.No.296/97 Date of Order : -9/ 4. 99
BETWEEN:

I.V,8iva Ramakrishna Sarma e Applicant
ARND

1. The Controller & Auditor Genefal,

of India, 10, Bhahadur S$hah Jafar
[arg, New Delhi - 110 002.

2. The Dy.Controller & Auditor General

of India, Bahadur Shah Jaffer Marg,
New Delhi.

3. The Principal Director of Commercial
Audit and Ex-0fficio Membar, Audit

Board, Adhoc Appsllate Authority,

AG's Office Complex, Saifabad,
Hyderabad - 4.

-

4. The Director,

fdhoc Disciplinary Authority,

0/o0 Principal Director of Coamercial
fRudit and Ex-0fficio Audit Board,
Saifabad, Hyderabad - 4.

5. The Accountant General (AiE),

Andhra Pradesh, Hyderasbad - 463. ... Respondents

Counsel for the Applicant : Mr.V.Venkateshuar Rao,Advocate

Counsel for the Respondants: Mr.G.Parameshwar Rag ,SC fcr IA&AB

CORAM:

R

THE HON'BLE MR.R.PANGARAZJAMN MEMBER (ADMN,)

THE HON'BLE FR.B.S.JAI PARAMESHWAR RAD

: MEMBER (JUDL.)

ORDER

(per Hon'ble Fr.B.S.Jai Parameshwar,M(3)

Heard_mr:V.Uankateshuar Rao learned counssl for
the:applicant and Nrs;Shakti for Mr:G.Parameshuer Rao,

learned standing counssl for Respondents.
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2. " This is an application under Section 19 of the
Administrative Tribunals Act and the Application was

filed on 31=7-87.

3. During the year 1978-79 the applicant was working
as 5r.Accountant in the office of the Respondent Na.5.

At that time he was the joint Secretary to the Civil
Accounts & Audit Association,Hyderabad. Retween Dct.1978
and March,1979 the aessociation had held strike, demonstra-
tion, gherao and relay hunger strike etc. to press demands

of the members of the Association.

4, The Association by its notice dt.27.11.78 had
informed the Respandent authorities that the association
had decided to launch a relay hunger strike from 27.11.1978
to 2.12.1978. The applicant had participated in the relay

bonger strike on 30.11.78.

5. In this connection criminal prosscution as well
as disciplinary proceedings were initiated against the

executive members of the Association.

wd

64 The Applicant was placed under suspension byl and
brde; dt.2023:39793 The applicant challenged the said ‘
order of suspension in WF.N0.2233180 (WP.MP.No.\3240180)
before Hon'ble High Court of A.P. By virtue of the orders
of the Hon'ble High Court of A.,P. the applicant was
reinstated to service v.e.f. 21.5.80 and the period of
suspension was treated as on duty vide letter dt.9.9.96

Annexure ¥ to the reply statement.

7. The applicant was ssrved with two charge memos
bearing No.MAS/3I0/C/14/14-4/79-60/22, dt.18.10.79 and
No .MAB/ID/C/14/14-3/79-96/304, dt.22.9.1979.
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8. The Applicgnt and others challenged the charge
memos before Hon'ble High Court of A.P. in WP.N0.885/1982
on the plea that they were not boverned by the CC5(CCA)
Rules,1965. The Hon'ble High Court by its judgment dt.
10.08.92 sccepted the contontions of the petitioners and
held that the CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 are not applicable ta
the employees of IA&A Department. The Respondents challenged
the decision of the Hon'ble High Court of A.P. before ths
Apex Court in the Civil Appeal. The Hon'ble Supreme Court
by its interim order had stayed the operation of the
judgment of the Hon'blae High Court of AP. By an interim

order dt.26.10.90 the Hon'ble Supreme Court directed ths

- Tespondent authoritiss to proceed with the disciplinary

proceedings and further directed the same should not be

concluded till the disposal of the Civil Appeal.

9, In the charge memo dated 22.9.1979, the misconduct

alleged against the applicant resds as follows:-

"Article-I : That the said Sri I.V.5.R.K.Sarma while
functoning as Group'D’ official in the
nf?icé DF‘tha'Accuuntant Geneial-I1,
Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, during the
period 30.11.1978 to 17.03.1979 absented
himself from duty unauthorisedly during

 the prescribed working hours of the office
on various dates as detailed in the statement
of imputation (Annexure~II). Sy the above
act the said Sri I.V.S.R.K.Sarma,Group'D’
exhibited lack of devotion to duty and
thereby violated Rule 3(i){(ii) of CCS
(Conduct) Rules, 1964.

Article~II: That during the aforesaid period and while
functioning in the aforesaid office, the
seid Sri I,V.S.R.K.Sarma,Group'D’ afficial
participated in a 'Relay hunger strike' on
30.11.1978 in connection With service metters.
By the above act, 8Sri Sarma, Group'D' official
violated Rule 7(ii) and 3(i)(iii) of the CCS

(71”/// . (conduct) Rules, 1964."
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happened to bs the complaimant before the locel police
and was cited as a prosecution witness in €.c.188/1979

an adhoc disciplinary authority was constituted. The

respondent No.4 is the adhoc disciplinary authaority.

11, The applicant participatsd in the disciplinary

proceedings in the first charge sheet dt.18.10,1979.
The applicant uaé exonedated.

12. However in the cherge sheet dt.22.9.79 the

participation of the applicant in the relay hunger strike

Was fully established and the ingquiry officer recorded

his findings as follows:=-
"Article~1 : Mot proved because the prosecution

has not been able to prove that Shri

I.V.S.R.K,Sarma participated in the

demonstrations .beyond 1,15 p.m.

Artig¢le-II : Proved that Sri I.V.S5.R.K.Sarma did

participate in the relay hunger strike
on 30.11.,1978."

& copy of the report of the Inquiry Officer

dated 13.2.91 is at page 16 to 28 of the DA.

13f R copy of the report of the Inguiry Officer uas

furnished to the applicant, through letter dt.11.3.1996.
The applicant submitted his representations against the

findings of .the Inquiry Officer on 20.3.1996..
14, The disciplinary authority by its procesdings

Wo.MAB/3D/C/14/14-3/79~96 dated April,1998 imposed the

penalty on the applicant which reads as undsr

¢
.

" Accordingly, the undersigned, under the powers
vested in him under the provisions of Rule 12 of
CCS (CCA) Rules read with Rule 11 ibid and under

the povers vested in him as per the Presidential
Order WNo.C-14019/2/79-£.G.1I.

(Govt.of India,

I’

Since the disciplinary authority of the applicant
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Ministry of Finance, Dept.of Expenditure) dated
2-6-1979, hereby imposes the penalty withholding
thg three increments due to Sri I.V.S.R.K.Sarma,

Sr.Accountant for a period of one year each without
cumulative effect.”

1S.  The applicant submitted an appsal dt.26.4.96
against the penalty order issued by R—d? He also submitted
an additional appsal dt.17.6.96, The appeal dt.26.4.96 and
17.6.96 are at pages 44 - 47 (Annexure A-VI) to the QA.

16. The RespondsntsNofB after considering the appeals

by his proceedings Ho.MAB/JD/C-14/14-3/96-87 (Vol.II)/351,
dt.25,2.97 reduced the penelty imposed by Respondent No.4.

The imposition of penalty by R-3 reduced reads as under:

"Under the prouisibns of Rule 24 of the Central
Civkl Services (CCA) Rulss and alspo under the
powvers devived by the undersigned from the
Presidential order No.C-14019/2/79-0GC I (Govt.of
India, Ministry of Finance, Dept.of Expenditure)
dated 2-6-1979, the undersagned hareby reduced the
penalty of withholding of three increments dus to
Sri I.V,5.R.K.5arma,Accountant, for one year each
without cumulative effect imposed by the Adhac
Disciplinary Authority to the penalty of withholding

of one incrsment for one year without cumulative
affect.”

17. The order of the Respondent Mo.3d is at Annsxure

A-VIl, page 46 - 51 ta OA.

18. The Applicant has Filed this OA for the following

reliefg:-

"to call for the records pertaining to the Order
No.MAB/ID/CJ14/14- 3/76 ~96/304 dated 15-04-1996 issued
by the Respondént No.4 and order dated 25-02-1997 oF
the Raspondent No.3 as communicated by vide Lr.No.
MAB/J0/6-14/14-3/96-97/Val.11/351 dated 25-2-1997,
by the 3rd Respondent and quash the same declaring
it as illegal, arbigrary, malafide, disctiminatory
and viclative of Articles 14 & 16 of the Constitution
of India by holding that ths applicant is entitled




for all consequentialbbenefits such as arrears
of pay and allowances, brant of increments. "

19, The applicant has challenged the impugned orders

on the following grounds :-

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

(a)

(£)

(a)

(h)

F oY
.

(3)

—

they are illegal, malafide and arbitrary l

tha charge memo was concluded by Respondent
No.4. The regular disciplinery authority of
the applicant was not cited as a witness to

the charge memo. Hence there was no justifi- l‘

cation for appointing an adhoc disciplinary
authority in this case.

There was noc strike at all nor was there any
retardation of work on 30.11.78 in the office
of the Respondent Ho.5.

the applicant had submitted a leave application
prior to his participating in the relay hunger
strike on 30.11.78. The said leave was sanctioned

to him and the same was not cancelled till 30.12.91.]|

the applicant observed fast aon 30?11?78 from
9.00 AM to 5.00 B (8 Hours)

treating the psrson an striks when. he was on
lsave is malafide. As per the raport of the
welfare officer 5 officials were in relay
hunger strike but the applicant was singled
out for punishmentf This is unjustified:

In view of the note below Rule 7 of the CCS
(Conduct) rules, rule 7 was not attracted
to the case of the applicant.

though he worked as Sr.Accountant from 18596

he was reverted to lower post without any
notice.

to constitute an act of an individual as strike
it is reguired that a group of persons should
act in combinationf The respondent authorities
failed to take note of this aspect. This is
malafide and vindictivensss.

the chief axecutive and other exscutive members

84

of the assuciation were alloued to go scot free

ceae
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withgut pny punishment. It is stated that the
chief executive retired from service without
any kind of punishment. In para IX at page 7
the applicant has detailed executive members
of the association who were alloved to go with
lesser punishment or without punishmentf

(k) no evidence was lgd in the inquiry to establish
the charge, The applicant categarically denied
the charge but however stated that he had partici-
pated in relay hunger strike from 9.00 am to S.00 pm
on 30,11.78 that on that day he was sanctioned
leave, that toe outside the office premises, that
his participation had caused any rotardation or
cessation of work and the observations of the
Inquiry Dfficer, in this behalf is malafide.

(1) Inquiry was held utter violation of the principlas
of natural justice; and

(m) the order of the Respondent Ho.3 is illegal. It has
not taken into account the various grounds made by

him in appeal and in the additional appeal

20. The Respondents have filed a reply narrating the
circumstances undar which the applicant as a2 Joint Secrstary
of Civil Apcounts and Audit Association participated in
certain dgmmnstrations as & regult of which Criminal
prosecutions and digciplinary proceedings were initiated,
that the disciplinary proceecdinos uere delayed due to
interim order, that during the inquiry all possible
opportunities were given to the applicant, that in one

of the inquiry ie. on the besis of the charge meme dt.
18210779 the applicaat vas exonerated, that however, in

the charge memo dtléZf@f?Q, since the applicant hdmself -
had édmitted to hawve participated in the relay hunger
strike betuean 9?90 am to 5,00 pm on 30.11.1978 and also
the Welfare Gfficer had reported about applicant's partici-
pation in the relaf hunger strike, the Inquiry Officer

supmitted the report and a copy of the same furnished to

. R
e
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the applicant and to that the applicant submitted his
representation against the findings of the Inquiry Officer
by his representation dt.20.3.96; that the disciplinary
authority had considered the report of the Inquiry Officer,
findings recorded by him, and the representation of the
applicant and the inquiry records and formed an opinion
that the migconduct alleged against the applicant was
substantiated on all probabilities; that on account aof
admission by the applicant, that the appellafe authority
has taken a lenient view in ths matter by rsducing the

punishmant and hence 0A is liable to bes dismissed.

21. The facts, grounds raised, and raliefs claimed
in this 0A are almost identical and similar to the facts
grounds and relisfs claimBd in DAf219/97f The applicsnt
has mainly canvassed that his participatien in the relay
hunger strike on 30.11.1978 had not affected routineg
Functioninétthe office, that he had participated in ths
hunger strike outside the office premises and that the

resgpondaent authoritiss failed to apply their mind, before

passing the impugned orders.

22, The applicant has relied on ths dacisions of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Kameshwar Prasad Vs
State of Bihar reported in AIR 1962 5C 5166 ang the
decision of the Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad in the
case of Suraj Prasad Vs. MNorthern Railuway reported in

AIR 1967AL 457,

L}

237 As alresady ohserved the Appellate Authority has

- ek
reduced the punishment imposiﬂéﬁ%ha Adhoc Disciplinary
Authority.gstting agide the order of the Appellate Authority

may put the applicant in a disadvantageous position.

A

-
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24, Hence we feal it praﬁer to direct the Appellate
Rthority to reconsider the appeal dt.26.4.96 and 17.6.96
duly taking note of the observations of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court and the Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad,
and elso considering the grounds raised in this QAL

The directions given by us in D%TZ19/9? are esqually

hold good in this application. Hence the following

direction are given :-

(a) The Appellat@ Authority shall raconsider
the Appeal dt.16.4.96 and 17.6.96 duly
taking note of t he observaticns of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court and the Hon'ble

High Court of Allahabad,

(b) The Appellate Authority, shall give an
opportunity of personal hearing to the

applicant}i? he so desires.

(c) The Appellate autharity shall take proper
decision on such reconsideration of the

appeal(exp@ditiouslyf

5

25, Thus the 0A is disposed of. Ho costs.

(R.RANGARAIJAN)

FATTESHWAR )
METBER (ADMN.)

EaRTAn. |
. - \
Dated:gjgipril,1999 |
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